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(TRX-)Silk Screen
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high enable
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5V ->2.5V
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T4.7UF/16

+

C28
C1UF/10

R13
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GPIO

RESET

CLOCK
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PCMCIA

PWM

FF Ch

MMC Ch

BT Ch

SSP Ch

AC97 Ch

IrDA Ch
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I2C

L_FCLK/GPIO_74 72
L_LCLK/GPIO_75 56
L_PCLK/GPIO_76 24
L_BIAS/GPIO_77 8

MD_0 196
MD_1 181
MD_2 165
MD_3 246
MD_4 198
MD_5 247
MD_6 182
MD_7 183
MD_8 185
MD_9 250

MD_10 233
MD_11 251
MD_12 219
MD_13 202
MD_14 252
MD_15 186
MD_16 115
MD_17 117
MD_18 132
MD_19 147
MD_20 164
MD_21 178
MD_22 193
MD_23 243
MD_24 214
MD_25 231
MD_26 215
MD_27 216
MD_28 168
MD_29 218
MD_30 235
MD_31 220

L_DD_0/GPIO_58 71
L_DD_1/GPIO_59 55
L_DD_2/GPIO_60 39
L_DD_3/GPIO_61 23
L_DD_4/GPIO_62 70
L_DD_5/GPIO_63 54
L_DD_6/GPIO_64 69
L_DD_7/GPIO_65 6
L_DD_8/GPIO_66 37
L_DD_9/GPIO_67 5

L_DD_10/GPIO_68 53
L_DD_11/GPIO_69 4
L_DD_12/GPIO_70 3
L_DD_13/GPIO_71 2
L_DD_14/GPIO_72 35
L_DD_15/GPIO_73 19

PWR_EN 171
nBATT_FAULT 156
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nCS_0 200
nCS_1/GPIO_15 248
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nCS_3/GPIO_79 249
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DQM_1 17
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DQM_3 167
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BC3

C0.1UF/16V

R24 100K

BC17
C0.1UF/16V

BC8

C0.1UF/16V

BC4

C0.1UF/16V

R22
10K

BC9

C0.1UF/16V

BC18
C0.1UF/16V

R70
4.7K BC14

C0.1UF/16V

BC5

C0.1UF/16V

BC10

C0.1UF/16V

BC19
C0.1UF/16V

BC15
C0.1UF/16V

BC6

C0.1UF/16V

BC11

C0.1UF/16V

BC16
C0.1UF/16V

BC7

C0.1UF/16V
R14
10K

R17
NC

R15

10K

R25 100K

R20
10K

U7

3.6864MHz

BC12

C0.1UF/16V

R16

10K

R18
NC

R21
10K

C34
SFI0603
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D2
D1

D4

D0

D3

D7

D6
D5

D21

D16

D19
D20

D17
D18

D23

D22

D15

D14

D9

D13

D11

D10

D12

D8

D29

D27

D31

D28

D30

D24

D25
D26

A21
A22

A10

A12

A20

A11

A19

A17

A15

A18

A16

A14
A13

D15
D7

D13

D14

D5

D6

D12
D4

D11
D3

D8

D10

D9
D1

D2

D0

A14
A15
A16

A11
A10

A13
A12

A9

A18
A8

A19

A5
A4

A6
A7

A1A2
A3

A17

A20

FRST

FRST
A22

A21
nSDRAS

nWE
nSDCAS

DQM0

SDCLK_1
SDCKE_1

DQM1

DQM3DQM2

nSDCS_0

nWE

nOE

nCS0

FLASH_WE

nRESET_OUT

+3V

+3V +3V

+3V

+3V

D[31..0]

A[22..1]

D[31..0]

D[31..0]

D[31..0]

A[22..1]

D[31..0]

A[22..1]

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

EB4-0037A 0.5

Memory
B

7 13, 5  15, 2006월요일 월

Bypass Cap.
for HY57V643220C Bypass Cap.

for HY57643220C

Bypass Cap.
forSST39VF1601

AMD 29DL160 series 
 N.C실장시

U9

SST39VF1601(TSOP)

A151
A142
A133
A124
A115
A106
A97
A88
A199
NC10
WE11
RST12
NC13
WP14
NC15
A1816
A1717
A718
A619
A520
A421
A322
A223
A124

A16 48
NC 47

VSS 46
DQ15 45
DQ7 44

DQ14 43
DQ6 42

DQ13 41
DQ5 40

DQ12 39
DQ4 38
VDD 37

DQ11 36
DQ3 35

DQ10 34
DQ2 33
DQ9 32
DQ1 31
DQ8 30
DQ0 29
OE 28

VSS 27
CE 26
A0 25

BC23

C0.1UF/16V

RA6

22A

BC26

C0.1UF/16V

BC29

C0.1UF/16V

RA5

22A

R29 NC

R33 0

BC25

C0.1UF/16V

BC21

C0.1UF/16V

BC28

C0.1UF/16V

C43
C22PF/50V

BC22

C0.1UF/16V

R26 24

R30 22

U8

HY57V643220C

VDD1
DQ02
VDDQ3
DQ14
DQ25
VSSQ6
DQ37
DQ48
VDDQ9
DQ510
DQ611
VSSQ12
DQ713
NC14
VDD15
DQM016
nWE17
nCAS18
nRAS19
nCS20
NC21
BA022
BA123
A10/AP24
A025
A126
A227
DQM228
VDD29
NC30
DQ1631
VSSQ32
DQ1733
DQ1834
VDDQ35
DQ1936
DQ2037
VSSQ38
DQ2139
DQ2240
VDDQ41
DQ2342
VDD43 VSS 44

DQ24 45
VSSQ 46
DQ25 47
DQ26 48VDDQ 49
DQ27 50
DQ28 51
VSSQ 52
DQ29 53DQ30 54

VDDQ 55
DQ31 56

NC 57
VSS 58

DQM3 59
A3 60
A4 61
A5 62
A6 63
A7 64
A8 65
A9 66

CKE 67
CLK 68
NC 69NC 70

DQM1 71
VSS 72
NC 73

DQ8 74VDDQ 75
DQ9 76

DQ10 77
VSSQ 78
DQ11 79
DQ12 80

VDDQ 81
DQ13 82
DQ14 83
VSSQ 84
DQ15 85VSS 86

R28 24R27 24

BC24

C0.1UF/16V

RA7

22A

R31 22

BC20

C0.1UF/16V

BC27

C0.1UF/16V

R32 NC
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FPGA_WIE0

F_CCLK_IN

SD[7..0]

SD7

SD6

SD5

SD4

SD3

SD2

SD1

SD0

A
1

A
2

A
3

A
4

A
5

A
6

A
7

A
8

A
9

A[22..1]

D[31..0]

D1

D2

FPGA_WIE1
FPGA_WIE0

D3

D4

D5

D6

D7

D0

F_DONE_IN

F_DIN_IN

F_PROGRAM_IN

F_INIT_IN

A
10

FPGA_WIE1

A
25

nC
S

1

nC
S

3

nW
E

nO
E

LCD_RESET

F_CCLK

F_DIN

F_INIT

F_PROGRAM

F_DONE

nL
O

E

nI
O

W
R

nI
O

R
D

nL
W

E

LA
N

_R
E

SE
T

SYSCLK

RF_DATA1
RF_DATA0

LCD_DI

LCD_RW

LCD_E1

LCD_E2

HSYNC

VSYNC

nOPP_IRQ

SDATA0

SDATA3

SDATA5

SDATA6

SDATA7

SDATA1

SDATA2

SDATA4

FP
G

A
_R

E
SE

T

PI
XC

LK

C
LK

_S
EN

S
O

R

A25

+3V

+5V

+5V

+3V

+2V

+3V

+2V

+3V

+3V

A[22..1]

SD[7..0]

D[31..0]

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

EB4-0037A 0.5

FPGA
C

8 13, 5  15, 2006월요일 월

R43
1K

BC42
C0.1UF/16V

R40
330

BC31

C0.1UF/16V

BC44
C0.1UF/16V

R37
1K

D11
1N4148

BC33

C0.1UF/16V

R41

3K

R36
4.7K

BC35

C0.1UF/16V

BC37

C0.1UF/16V

Q1
MMBT4401L

3

1

2

BC39

C0.1UF/16V

RA8
1KA

R35
10K

BC41

C0.1UF/16VC36
SFI0603

U10

Spartan2 VQ100

GND1

TMS2

I/O3

I/O, Vref4

I/O5

I/O6

I/O7

I/O, Vref8

I/O9

I/O, IRDY10

GND11

Vcco12

I/O, TRDY13

Vccint14

I/O15

I/O, Vref16

I/O17

I/O18

I/O19

I/O, Vref20

I/O21

I/O22

M123

GND24

M025

Vc
co

26

M
2

27

N
.C

.
28

N
.C

.
29

I/O
, V

re
f

30

I/O
31

I/O
32

Vc
ci

nt
33

I/O
, V

re
f

34

Vc
ci

nt
35

I, 
G

C
K

1
36

Vc
co

37

G
N

D
38

I,G
C

K0
39

I/O
40

I/O
, V

re
f

41

Vc
ci

nt
42

I/O
43

I/O
44

I/O
, V

re
f

45

I/O
46

I/O
47

G
N

D
48

D
O

N
E

49

Vc
co

50

PROGRAM 51

I/O, (/INIT ) 52

I/O, (D7) 53

I/O, Vref 54

I/O 55

I/O, (D6) 56

I/O, (D5) 57

I/O 58

I/O, Vref 59

I/O, (D4) 60

Vccint 61

I/O, TRDY 62

Vcco 63

GND 64

I/O, IRDY 65

I/O, (D3) 66

I/O, Vref 67

I/O 68

I/O, (D2) 69

I/O, (D1) 70

I/O 71

I/O, Vref 72

I/O, (DIN,D0) 73

I/O, (DOUT,BUSY) 74

CCLK 75Vc
co

76

TD
O

77

G
N

D
78

TD
I

79
I/O

, (
/C

S)
80

I/O
, (

/W
R

IT
E)

81

I/O
, V

re
f

82

I/O
83

I/O
84

V
cc

in
t

85

I/O
, V

re
f

86

I/O
87

I, 
G

C
K2

88
G

N
D

89

Vc
co

90

I, 
G

C
K3

91

V
cc

in
t

92

I/O
, V

re
f

93

V
cc

in
t

94

I/O
95

I/O
96

I/O
, V

re
f

97

I/O
98

TC
K

99

Vc
co

10
0

D12
1N4148

R46
4.7K

R34
330

BC43

C0.1UF/16V

R38
1K

D4

CHIP LED (1608)

BC32
C0.1UF/16V

BC45

C0.1UF/16VC35
C22PF/50V

R44
4.7K

BC30
C0.1UF/16V

BC34
C0.1UF/16V

BC36
C0.1UF/16V

R45
4.7K

BC38
C0.1UF/16V

R42
100

BC40
C0.1UF/16V
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nRST

nRST

nRST

nSRST

nCPU_RESET

RTC_nRST

RTC_SCLK
RTC_DATA

HW_INIT

KEYPAD_RST

nMR WDI

+3V

+3V

+3V

+3V

+3V

+3V

+3V

+3V

+3V +3V

+3V

+3V

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

EB4-0037A 0.5

RESET & RTC
B

9 13, 5  15, 2006월요일 월

Bypass Capacitors
for U27

Bypass Capacitors
for AND GATE

Bypass Capacitors
for U27

R48

4.7K

BC51
C0.1UF/16V

BC47
C0.1UF/16V

U11

74HC08 (SSOP-14)

IN1
IN2
OUT3

IN4
IN5
OUT6

GND7 OUT 8
IN 9IN 10

OUT 11
IN 12
IN 13

VCC 14

R71
4.7K

R50
560

U13

32.768KHz

C38
C22PF/50V

R47
4.7K

R52
100K

Q2
MMBT4401L

3

1

2

R49

4.7K

U16

EM6323

nRESET1

GND2

nMR3 WDI 4

VDD 5

JP1

JUMPER 2MM (2PIN)

1
2

R51
22K

C39
SCDM3R3224R

+

U12

DS1302

X12
X23
GND4

RST 5
I/O 6

SCLK 7

VCC1

VCC 8

BC46
C0.1UF/16V

D5

1N4148

C37
T4.7UF/10V

C49
C0.1UF/16V
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VMO0
VMO1

VMO0
VMO1

P0
P1
P2
P3
P4
P5
P6
P7

SBT

SPK+

SPK-

VOICE_RST

+3V+3VA

+5VA

+3V

+3V

+3V

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

EB4-0037A 0.5

Voice
A

10 13, 5  15, 2006월요일 월

Bypass Capacitors
 for AP89341

M1=0,M0=0: Key Trigger Mode
M1=0,M0=1: CPU Parallel Mode
M1=1,M0=0: CPU Serial Mode
M1=1,M0=1: OTP Programming Mode

R53
91K

BC49
C0.1UF/16V

C46
T4.7UF/10V

R57
470

R540
R55
4.7K

C45
C33PF/50V

R56
NC

C47
T4.7UF/10V

R58
NC

R59
4.7K

U14

AP89341

OSC9

RST15

VPP 8S119
S220
S321
S422
S523
S624

GND 3
M018

S71
S82

VCC 6

SBT16

AVCC 7

VOUT1 4

M117
AGND 11

VOUT2 5
COUT 10

OUT1 14
OUT2 13
OUT3 12

C44

C33PF/50V

BC48
C0.1UF/16V

Q3
BC338-25ZL1

3

2

1
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+3VA

+5VA

+1V+1VA

+2VA

+3V

+5V

+2V

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

EB4-0037A 0.5

Bead
A

11 13, 5  15, 2006월요일 월

BL21 MPZ2012S221A

1 2

BL18 MPZ2012S221A

BL7

MPZ2012S221A

1 2

BL14 MPZ2012S221A

BL22 MPZ2012S221A

BL8 MPZ2012S221A

BL27 MPZ2012S221A

1 2

BL29 MPZ2012S221A

BL3 MPZ2012S221A

BL11 MPZ2012S221A

BL24 MPZ2012S221A

BL5 MPZ2012S221A
1 2

BL34 MPZ2012S221A
1 2

BL13 MPZ2012S221A
1 2

BL4 MPZ2012S221A

BL17 MPZ2012S221A

BL19 MPZ2012S221A

D6
1N4148

BL26 MPZ2012S221A

BL6 MPZ2012S221A

BL10 MPZ2012S221A

BL23 MPZ2012S221A

BL15 MPZ2012S221A

BL9 MPZ2012S221A
1 2

BL25 MPZ2012S221A

BL28 MPZ2012S221A

BL12

MPZ2012S221A

1 2
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CPU_RELAY
CPU_DOOR_OPEN

CPU_DOOR_MONITOR

COMMON
CONTACT_A
CONTACT_B

EX_DOOR_OPEN
EX_DOOR_MONITOR

A[11..2]

A3
A4

A2

A5
A6
A7

A9
A10

A8

A11

D0
D1
D2
D3

D6

D4

D7

D5

D8

D[15..0]

D10
D9

D11

D15

D13
D12

D14

A3
A5
A7
A9
A11

A2
A4
A6
A8
A10

D0
D1
D3
D5
D7
D9
D11
D13
D15

D2
D4
D6
D8
D10
D12
D14

LAN_RESET
nLWE
nIORD

nIOWR
nLOE
A17

EX_DOOR_MONITOR
EX_DOOR_OPEN

CONTACT_A
COMMON

CONTACT_B

CPU_DOOR_OPEN
CPU_DOOR_MONITOR

CPU_RELAY

nETN_IRQ

CPU_CHECK_RELAY_BD

CPU_CHECK_NET_BD

+5VA

+3VA

+3V

+3V

A[11..2]

D[15..0]

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

EB4-0037A 0.5

OPTION BD CONN
B

12 13, 5  15, 2006월요일 월

R61
100K

J14

HIROSE (DF11-16DS-2DSA )

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10

11 12
13 14
15 16

R60

100K

J12

HIROSE (DF11-20DS-2DSA )

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10

11 12
13 14
15 16
17 18
19 20

J13

HIROSE (DF11-16DS-2DSA )

12
34
56
78
910
1112
1314
1516

J15

HIROSE (DF11-20DS-2DSA )

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10

11 12
13 14
15 16
17 18
19 20
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CPU_TXD_485

CPU_RXD_485
n485_RXD_EN
485_TXD_EN

EXT_B

EXT_A

WIEGAND_0WIEGAND_1

CPU_WIE0

CPU_WIE1

+3V

+3VA

+3V

+3V

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

EB4-0037A 0.5

COMM
A

13 13, 5  15, 2006월요일 월

Bypass Capacitors
for SP3494

BOTTOM SIDE

BC50
C0.1UF/16V

Q4
MMBT4401L

D9

1N4148

BL33 MPZ2012S221A

R68

3K

D10

1N4148

D7

1N4148

R67

3K

R62
4.7K

D8

1N4148

Q5
MMBT4401L

R64
4.7K J18

  Point (  1mm)납땜으로 연결가능한 거리

1
2

U15

SP3494

RO1
nRE2
DE3
DI4 GND 5A 6

B 7
VCC 8

R63
120

C48
C22PF/50V
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

EB4-0041A 1.0

MIFARE RF ANTENNA
A

1 1, 5  15, 2006월요일 월

J1

53216-0390

1
2
3
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

EB4-0039A 1.0

NAC2500 NETWRK B/D
A

1 3, 5  15, 2006월요일 월

(0) TITLE
(1) CONNECTOR
(2) NETWORK (TCP/IP)
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A2
A4
A6
A8
A10

A3
A5

D1

A7

D3

A9

D5

A11

D7
D9
D11
D13
D15

D2
D4
D6
D8
D10
D12
D14

D0

A[11..2]

A3
A4

A2

A5
A6
A7

A9
A10

A8

A11

D0
D1
D2
D3

D6

D4

D7

D5

D8

D[15..0]

D10
D9

D11

D15

D13
D12

D14

nETN_IRQ

LAN_RESET
nLWE
nIORD

nIOWR
nLOE
A17

+3V+3VA

+3V

+3V
A[11..2]

D[15..0]

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

EB4-0039A 1.0

CONNECTOR
B

2 3, 5  15, 2006월요일 월

PHY CHIP GND

C3
C0.1UF/16V

R61
10K

BL5

NC

BL2

MPZ2012S221A

BL6

NC

BL4

MPZ2012S221A

BL8

MPZ2012S221A

BL9

MPZ2012S221A

J1

20P 2mm Header

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10

11 12
13 14
15 16
17 18
19 20

BL7

MPZ2012S221A

J2

20P 2mm Header

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10

11 12
13 14
15 16
17 18
19 20

BL1

MPZ2012S221A

BL3

MPZ2012S221A
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A[11..2]

A3
A4

A2

A5
A6
A7

A9
A10

A8

A11

D0
D1
D2
D3

D6

D4

D7

D5

D8

D10
D9

D11

D15

D13
D12

D14

D[15..0]
RXP
TXN
TXP

RXN

nLOE
nIOWR

nLWE
nIORD

LAN_RESET

nETN_IRQ

A17

+3V

+3V

+3VA

+3V +3V

+3V

+3V+3V

D[15..0]

A[11..2]

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

EB4-0039A 1.0

NETWORK (TCP/IP)
B

3 3, 5  15, 2006월요일 월

Bypass Capacitors

Bypass Capacitors

Bypass Capacitors
for EEPROM

D1

LED

LAN91C96

U1

LAN91C96

ENEEP 1

EEDO/SDOUT 2
EEDI 3

EECS 4
EESK 5

GND 6
GND 16

INT0/nIREQ/INTR17
INTR1/nINPACK18

VDD 19

INTR220
INTR321

GND 22

nIOCS16/nIOIS1623
nSBHE/nCE224

BALE/nWE25

A026
A127
A228

GND 29

A330
A431
A532
A633
A734
A835
A936
A10/nFWE37

VDD 38

A1139
A1240
A1341
A1442
A1543
A1644
A1745
A1846
A19/nCE147

VDD 48

nIORD/xDS49
nIOWR/R/nW50
nMEMR/nOE51

AEN/nREG/nAS52

IOCHRDY/nWAIT53

GND 54

D055
D156
D257
D358

VDD 59

D460
D561
D662
D763

GND 64RESET65

PWRDWN/TXCLK66

nBSELED/RXD 67
nLNKLED/TXD 68

nRXLED/RXCLK 69
nTXLED/nTXEN 70

AVDD 71

TPETXDP 72

TPETXN 73

TPETXDN 74

TPETXP 75

TXN/nCRS 76
TXP/nCOLL 77

AGND 78

AVDD 79

COLN 80
COLP 81
RECN 82RECP 83

TPERXN 84
TPERXP 85

AGND 86
AGND 87

RBIAS 88

AVDD 89

nXENDEC90
nEN1691

GND 92

NROM/nPCMCIA93

XTAL1 94
XTAL2 95

IOS0 96
IOS1 97

VDD 98

IOS2 99

GND 100

VDD 11

D87
D98
D109
D1110
D1212
D1313
D1414
D1515

R4

22K 1%

R9
39

D2

LED

R5
100

U3

OSC20MHZ

E/D 1

GND 2OUT3

VCC4

R11
4.7K

BC4

C0.1UF/16V

C1

C0.1UF/16V

BC5

C0.1UF/16V

R6
10

C2
SFI0603

R2

100

BC6

C0.1UF/16V

BC7

C0.1UF/16V

R7
10

J3

RJ-45 (Right Angle)

1
2
3
4

R10
68

U2

PE68056

11

2 2

33

4 455

6 6

7 7

8 8

9 9

10 10

11 11

1212

13 13

1414

15 15

1616

BC1

C1UF/10V

U4

Serial EEPROM (93C46)

CS1
CLK2
DI3
DO4 GND 5

PE 6
PRE 7
VCC 8

R3

100

R8
39

BC2

C0.1UF/16V

BC3
C0.1UF/16V
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EB4-0038A 1.0

NAC2500 RELAY B/D
A

1 3, 5  15, 2006월요일 월

(0) TITLE
(1) RELAY
(2) DCDC (24/12 to 5)

Date: 2006-06-01 Time : 10:41:57 오전

0. \01. \060601_NAC-2500  \Circuit diagram\EB-0038A_RE설계 진행중 인증관련문서모음



FB

FB

+5VA

+12VA

+12VA

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

EB4-0038A 1.0

DCDC (24/12 to 5)
A

2 3, 5  15, 2006월요일 월

12V/24V POWER

(3225) (3225)

(7343) (7343)

C1 22NF/50V

L1

PLF10140-150M2R1

C15
C0.1UF/50V

C5
E0.1UF/50V

U1

MP1591DS

BS1

IN2

SW3

GND4 FB 5

COMP 6

EN 7

REF 8

C6
T47UF/16V

C11

E22UF/50

+

BL5

MPZ2012S221A

C9
C2.7nF/50V

R1
1K

R2
30.8K (1%)

C7
NC

D1
SS210

BL4

MPZ2012S221A

R5
7.5K

C12

E22UF/50

R3
10K (1%)

BL3

MPZ2012S221A

C3
C4.7UF/50V

C13

T4.7UF/50

R6 NC

J4

MOLEX 2P (53259-0217-RA)

1
2

C4
C4.7UF/50V

C14
C0.1UF/50V

C8
C0.1UF/50V

C2
C0.1UF/50V
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COMMON

CPU_DOOR_MONITOR

CPU_DOOR_OPEN

CONTACT_B

CONTACT_A

EX_DOOR_MONITOR

CPU_RELAY

CPU_RELAY
CPU_DOOR_OPEN

CPU_DOOR_MONITOR

COMMON
CONTACT_A
CONTACT_B

EX_DOOR_OPEN
EX_DOOR_MONITOR

EX_DOOR_OPEN

+12VA

+5VA

+5VA

+12VA

+5VA

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

EB4-0038A 1.0

RELAY
B

3 3, 5  15, 2006월요일 월

Relay Botton View

16 * 9.9 * 8.4

6

10

12

7

1

DEFAULT : CLOSE

When DOOR OPEN,
CPU_DOOR_MONITOR
sets.

When OPEN button
pressed, CPU_DOOR_OPEN
sets.

U3 SPC817M

1

2 3

4

R14

1M

J3

CON16A

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10

11 12
13 14
15 16

BL1
MPZ2012S221A

Q1
KRC106S

3

1

2

R9

10K

R7
4.7K

C10

SFI0603

R16

3.3K

K1

DS1E-M-DC5V

7
10

12
1
6

R12
1K

BL2

MPZ2012S221A

R13
1K

R10

560

J2

CON16A

12
34
56
78
910
1112
1314
1516

R8
4.7K

JP1

JUMPER 2.54MM (2PIN)

1
2

U2 SPC817M
1

2 3

4

R11

560

R15

1M

D2

1N4148
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

EB4-0040A                                                                                                     1.0

NAC2500 KEYPAD B/D
A

1 3, 5  15, 2006월요일 월

(0) TITLE
(1) KEYPAD (SPK)
(2) LED
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KEYPAD_IN1

KEYPAD_IN1

KEYPAD_IN3

KEYPAD_IN0

KEYPAD_IN2
KEYPAD_IN1

KEYPAD_OUT2

KEYPAD_IN3

K
E

Y
P

A
D

_O
U

T5

KEYPAD_IN1

KEYPAD_IN3

KEYPAD_IN0

KEYPAD_OUT4

KEYPAD_IN3

KEYPAD_IN0

K
E

Y
P

A
D

_O
U

T2

KEYPAD_IN0

KEYPAD_IN3

K
E

Y
P

A
D

_O
U

T0

KEYPAD_IN2

KEYPAD_OUT5

KEYPAD_IN2
KEYPAD_IN3

KEYPAD_OUT1

KEYPAD_IN0
KEYPAD_IN1

K
E

Y
P

A
D

_O
U

T3

KEYPAD_RST

K
E

Y
P

A
D

_O
U

T1

KEYPAD_IN2

KEYPAD_OUT3

KEYPAD_IN2

KEYPAD_IN2
KEYPAD_IN1

KEYPAD_IN0

KEYPAD_OUT0

SPK-
SPK+

KEYPAD_RST

K
E

Y
P

A
D

_O
U

T4

KEYPAD_IN3

LED_ON_NET
LED_ON_AUTH
LED_ON_FAIL

+3VA

+3VA

+3VA

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

EB4-0040A                                                                                                      1.0

KEYPAD
B

2 3, 5  15, 2006월요일 월

SW1

1

D14

SW2

4

SW3

7

SW6

2

SW7

5

SW8

8

SW12

3

D2

D19

R8

100

SW13

6

SW17

SHIFT

D13

SW14

9

SW18

MENU

SW19

CANCEL

SW16

ENTER

SW11

#

SW9

0

D1

SW4

*

R2 220

SW5

F1

D12

SW10

F2

SW15

F3

C1

C0.1UF/16

SW21

F4

R6 220

D6

R3 220

D20

D10

R1 220

D11

R5 220

D7

R4 220

J1

52746-2070

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

D5

D16

R11 220

SW20

AUX

J2
53398-0290

12

R10 220

D8
SW24

RESET_SHIFT

R7 220

D4

D17

R9 220

D15

D9D3

D18
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RED

BLUE

GREEN

GREEN RED BLUE

LED_ON_FAIL

LED_ON_AUTH

LED_ON_NET

+3VA

+3VA +3VA +3VA

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

EB4-0040A 1.0

LED
A

3 3, 5  15, 2006월요일 월

Q2

MMBT2369LT1

R17
50

R14 1K

R18
100

R12 1K

D22
LED GREEN

R15
100

D23
LED RED

Q1

MMBT2369LT1

Q3

MMBT2369LT1

D24
LED RED

D21
LED RED

R13 1K

D25
LED BLUE

R16
50

D26
LED BLUE

Date: 2006-06-01 Time : 10:42:51 오전

. \01. \060601_NAC-2500  \Circuit diagram\EB-0040A_KEY설계 진행중 인증관련문서모음


	NAC-2500 Main Board.pdf
	NAC-2500 Mifare RF Antenna Board.pdf
	NAC-2500 Network Board.pdf
	NAC-2500 Relay Board.pdf
	NAC-2500 Keypad Board.pdf

